

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/19/2019 3:22 PM

CASE NO: 52898-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NEIL RABINOWTIZ and ELIZABETH
RABINOWITZ, husband and wife,
APPELLANTS

vs

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY OF KITSAP COUNTY, a
Washington Corporation; CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Nebraska State Corporation; and FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
GROUP, a Delaware State Corporation,
RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM KITSAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**RESPONDENT CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF**

HENRY K. HAMILTON, WSBA #16301
Fidelity National Law Group
701 – 5th Avenue, Suite 2710
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 224-6001
Henry.Hamilton@fnf.com
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i, ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. NO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	1,2
A. No Assignments of Error	
1. The trial court properly denied the Rabinowitzs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on liability.	
2. The trial court properly granted Chicago Title’s Motion for Summary Judgment and dismissing the lawsuit.	
B. Issues Pertaining to the Assignment of Error	
1. Whether the trial court followed well-settled Washington law and properly denied the Rabinowitzs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.	
2. Whether the trial court followed well-settled Washington law and granted Chicago Title’s Motion for Summary Judgment.	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3 through 9
A. There are two separate and distinct parcels of land involved in this appeal.	
B. The Rabinowitzs’ title insurance policy describes the insured land exactly as contained in the Deed.	
C. The 2001 <i>McGonagle</i> lawsuit lawsuit solely involved the land expressly removed from the Rabinowitzs’ Deed and outside the land described in the title policy.	
D. The <i>McGonagle</i> court expressly ruled that the land at issue was removed from the Rabinowitzs’ Deed.	
E. The Rabinowitzs’ title policy claim only involved land outside the Deed and title policy.	

F. The trial court grants Chicago Title's Motion for Summary Judgment.

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10 through 12

V. ARGUMENT.....12 *through 29*

A. This appeal should be denied because there is no duty to defend a claim for a piece of land the Rabinowitzs have never owned; and are barred under the court's ruling in the McGonagle Lawsuit.

B. This appeal should be denied because there is no duty to defend a claim for a piece of land not described in the title policy; and otherwise not covered.

C. This appeal should be denied because beyond the fact that the policy only covers the property described in the Deed, Chicago Title had no duty to defend the Rabinowitzs on the easement issue because the alleged unrecorded easement is for a piece of land not described in the title policy, and is otherwise not covered.

D. Chicago Title had no Duty to Defend claims for potential title issues outside the boundaries of the described land.

E. The Rabinowitzs' appeal should be dismissed because the policy is not ambiguous and there is no room for interpretation creating a duty to defend.

F. The Rabinowitzs' appeal should be dismissed because the Deed is not ambiguous and there is no room for interpretation.

G. Chicago Title did not owe the Rabinowitzs a Duty to Defend because all claims concerned land the Rabinowitzs did not own and involved land not included in the title policy.

H. Chicago Title's title policy is not like contracts of adhesion.

I. Chicago Title is entitled to have this appeal dismissed because the Rabinowitzs' underlying claim is without basis.

VI. CONCLUSION29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Asotin County Port Dist. v. Clarkston Community Corp.</i> , 2 Wash. App. 1007, 1010, 472 P.2d 554 (1970).....	24
<i>BB Syndication Services, Inc. v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 780 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Burr v. Dyer</i> , 60 Wash. 603, 111 P. 866 (1910), <i>on reh'g</i> , 63 Wash. 696, 115 P. 512 (1911).....	22
<i>Bushnell v. Medico Ins. Co.</i> , 159 Wash. App. 874, 246 P.3d 856, <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wash.2d 1005, 257 P.3d 665 (2011).....	23
<i>C 1031 Properties, Inc. v. First Am. TitleIns. Co.</i> ,175 Wash. App. 27, 301 P.3d 500, 502 (2013).....	21
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wash. 2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	16
<i>Coventry Associates v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 280, 961 P.2d 933 (1998)	27
<i>Davis v. North American Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Wash.2d 291, 254 P.2d 722 (1953)	21
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wash. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498, <i>as amended</i> (2006).....	22
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 21-22, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	29
<i>Hanson Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 114 Wash. App. 523, 58 P.3d 910 (2002).....	25
<i>Hoglund v. Omak Wood Prod., Inc.</i> , 81 Wash. App. 501, 914 P.2d 1197 (1996).....	13
<i>Holly Mountain Res., Ltd. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 130 Wash. App. 635, 650, 104 P.3d 725 (2005)	26
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 917, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	27

<i>Ki Sin Kim v. Allstate Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 339, 356 n. 3, 223 P.3d 1180 (2009)	27
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665 (2001).....	20
<i>Kiniski v. Archway Motel</i> , 21 Wash. App. 555, P.2d 502 (1978).....	21
<i>Kirk vs. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 558, P.2d 1124 (1998)	1, 25, 26
<i>Lutheran Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ____, 442 P.3d 22, 25 (2019).....	23
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 86 Wn.2d 432 (1976).....	21, 23
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)	26
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wash. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	13, 24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 393–94, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	25
<i>Santos v. Sinclair</i> , 76 Wn. App. 320 (1994)	23
<i>Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Wash. App. 664, 583 P.2d 1217 (1978).....	21, 26
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wash. App. 383, 411, 161 P.3d 406 (2007)	27
<i>Shields v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 664, 676, 161 P.3d 1068 (2007)	27
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d at 226.....	29
STATUTES AND COURT RULES:	
Civil Rule 56.....	24
